the United States and to the Minnesota Senators and Representatives in Congress.

Approved April 29, 1969.

RESOLUTION 4-H. F. No. 689

A resolution memorializing Congress and the President to enact a law comparable to the "Older Americans Act Amendments of 1968."

WHEREAS, the Ninetieth Congress of the United States considered an act to be called the "Older Americans Act Amendments of 1968"; and

WHEREAS, that act would have provided much needed funds for senior citizen centers and other senior citizens programs; and

WHEREAS, the proposed centers and associated projects are highly desirable for the development of the proper programs of care for older Americans; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota, that Congress and the President should speedily enact amendments to the Older Americans Act similar to the "Older Americans Act Amendments of 1968," H.R. 4261 of the Ninetieth Congress.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota transmit copies of this resolution to the President and Vice President of the United States, the Speaker of the United States House of Representatives, the Chairman of the Labor and Public Welfare Committee of the United States Senate, the Chairman of the Education and Labor Committee of the United States House of Representatives, and to the Minnesota Senators and Representatives in Congress.

Approved April 30, 1969.

RESOLUTION 5-S. F. No. 1104

A resolution memorializing Congress and the President to provide for a thorough study of standards and regulations applying to

dairy products to correct any that have an adverse and unfair competitive effect on the dairy industry.

WHEREAS, dairy products have been subject to federal inspection, regulation and standardization for over 50 years; and

WHEREAS, the dairy industry has proved to be a progressive and innovative part of American agriculture during that period; and

WHEREAS, standards and regulations that were once appropriate may now be obsolete; and

WHEREAS, obsolete standards and regulations may impose unfair competitive disadvantages on the dairy industry in its competition with other products; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota, that Congress, the Department of Agriculture and the Food and Drug Administration should systematically review standards and regulations applying to the dairy industry and correct or discard those that have unfair competitive effects.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota transmit copies of this resolution to the President of the United States, the President of the United States Senate, the Speaker of the United States House of Representatives, the Chairman of the Committee on Agriculture and Forestry of the United States Senate, the Chairman of the Committee on Agriculture of the United States House of Representatives, the Secretary of Agriculture and the Food and Drug Administration.

Approved May 6, 1969.

RESOLUTION 6-H. F. No. 2341

A resolution memorializing Congress, the President, and the Bureau of the Census to include censuses of school districts in the federal census.

WHEREAS, in Minnesota, the school district is one of the most important divisions of government; and

WHEREAS, a census of Minnesota school districts on a regular basis would be useful for many purposes; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Legislature of the State of Minne-